that Nagasaki was reached. It is hoped that it
will be possible to bring the station into
operation early in July.

Kowloon-Canton Railway

T H E  C O L O N IA L  S E C R E TA RY  t h e n
proposed the following resolution:―"It is
hereby resolved that a sum of Dollars Six
hundred and ninety-one thousand nine hundred
and seventy-two ($691,972) be advanced out
of funds in the custody of the Government for
the construction of the Kowloon-Canton
Railway (British Section) during the year
1915." In doing so he said―In accordance
with the arrangement arrived at last December
the estimate of the amount to be spent on

[...]

facie evidence of the truth of the matters stated
therein.

Council was then adjourned until Friday
next.

——
FINANCE COMMITTEE.

——
A meeting of the Finance Committee

followed, the COLONIAL SECRETARY presiding.

The Governor recommended the Council to
vote the following sums:―

Police Bicycles

Five hundred and eighty-six dollars and six
cents ($586.06) in aid of the vote Police and
Prison Departments, Special Expenditure, A.
―Police Bicycles.

THE CHAIRMAN―This sum is  in the
nature of a re-vote. A number of bicycles
were ordered for the Police last year, and
t h e y  w e r e  o n  t h e  s . s .

[...]

last year. But there was no time to utilise it, so
the money has to be spent this year. Have you
got the machines, Mr. Captain Superintendent?

THE HON. CAPTAIN-SUPERINTENDENT
OF POLICE―Yes, Sir.

The vote was agreed to.

New Instruments for the
Observatory

One thousand six hundred and eighty dollars,
($1,680) in aid of the following votes:―

Royal Observatory

Other charges, incidential expenses .... $ 150
Special expenditure, new instruments . 1,530

———
Total ......................... $1,680

THE CHAIRMAN ― Last year $1,701,
money voted, was not spent owing to certain

[...]

Shaukiwan, principally due to the unforeseen
difficulties. Owing to inability to carry on the
work while the markets were open, the
workmen had to work a certain amount of
overtime.

The vote was agreed to.

Maintenance of Wives and Families
of Prisoners of War

Fourteen thousand dollars ($14,000) in aid

of the vote Miscellaneous Services,
Maintenance of the wives and families of
Prisoners of War.

THE CHAIRMAN―H.E. the Governor has
already explained this to the Council.

The vote was agreed to.

Road Works

Two thousand one hundred and twenty
dollars ($2,120) in aid of the vote Public
Works, Extraordinary, Hongkong,
Communications, Roads, General Works.

THE CHAIRMAN―This sum is required
owing to the taking over of two private lanes
on the East Praya, namely, Amoy Street and
Swatow Street, and the total sum required for

[...]

the ordinary terms in similar cases, pays half
of the sum, that is, $2,120. They become
public streets, and a notice will appear in to-
morrow's Gazette changing the names to
Amoy Street and Swatow Street.

The vote was agreed to.

Hill District School

Eight thousand eight hundred dollars
($8,800) in aid of the vote Public Works,
Extraordinary, Hongkong, Buildings, Hill
District School.

THE CHAIRMAN―This is in connection
with the Peak School. What is called an open-
air class-room has been made into an ordinary
class-room, which was found to be necessary,

[...]

really it was not known where it would go
until the site was made. The total required
over and above the sums voted ($30,824.68) is
$7,586, and to that has to be added $1,200 for
the new class-room, so this sum of $8,800 is
asked for.

The vote was agreed to.

A Railway Vote

Nine thousand three hundred dollars ($9,300)
in aid of the vote Kowloon-Canton Railway,
Abstract A, Engineering, Maintenance of Way,
Works and Stations, IV.―Repairs of Station
Buildings and Structures, (2) Repairs of Staff
Quarters.

THE CHAIRMAN―This sum is to be spent on
the house occupied by the Manager of the

[...]

overhauling of the whole premises is necessary,
the substitution of concrete for woodwork, and
the removal of the skirting boards and all such
places as harbour white ants. The only possible
thing to do is to make a thorough job of the thing
now.

The vote was agreed to.

Roads in New Territory

Ten thousand eight hundred dollars ($10,800)
in aid of the vote Public Works, Extraordinary,
New Territories, Communications, Roads, Tai Po
to Fan Ling, including bridging river.

THE CHAIRMAN―This is caused by the
change of policy on the part of the Government
since this road was first undertaken.